JP \$80.00 72198

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Advanced Lightweight Constructions Group B.V.	05/10/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Advanced Lightweight Engineering B.V.
Street Address:	Rotterdamseweg 145
City:	Delft
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	2628 AL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7219812
Patent Number:	7086553

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)268-0065

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-268-0066
Email: firm@sbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Swanson & Bratschun, L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 8210 Southpark Terrace

Address Line 4: Littleton, COLORADO 80120

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VE.11 AND VE.11/496C

Thomas D. Bratschun

Total Attachments: 2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=Assignment - Constructions to Engineering#page1.tif source=Assignment - Constructions to Engineering#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019501 FRAME: 0375

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Advanced Lightweight Constructions Group B.V., a company duly organised and existing under the laws of The Netherlands and having its principal office and place of business at Rotterdamseweg 145, 2628 AL Delft, The Netherlands (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all rights in the patent and patent application as indicated in the attached schedule, and of the inventions enclosed and claimed therein;

AND WHEREAS, **Advanced Lightweight Engineering B.V.**, a company duly organised and existing under the laws of The Netherlands and having its principal office and place of business at Rotterdamseweg 145, 2628 AL Delft, The Netherlands, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its full and exclusive right, title and interest to said inventions in the United States, as disclosed in said patent and patent application, any patents granted thereon, and to all continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes thereof, the rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of rights in any intellectual property assigned to ASSIGNEE under this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, without requiring further remuneration, to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the intellectual property rights hereby transferred,

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHE authorised officer this	REOF, ASSIGN	OR has caus day of	t to be executed by its duly, 2007
Advanced Lightweight Co	onstructions Gro	oup B.V.	
//h	(Signature)		
my nomen	(Name)		
MANAGENIA DE	TE(TATitle)		

PATENT REEL: 019501 FRAME: 0376

PATENT SCHEDULE

Assignment

from Advanced Lightweight Constructions Group B.V. to Advanced Lightweight Engineering B.V. UNITED STATES of AMERICA

Patent (application)	Filing/grant date		
7,086,553	August 8, 2006		
10/792,193	March 3, 2004		

PATENT REEL: 019501 FRAME: 0377

RECORDED: 06/30/2007